
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 4 Nov 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
deter
[...]
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 4th November, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
 

J Field 
W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To consider six applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer.) 

(Covering Report attached) 
Various Wards  

4. Application 2008/275/FUL 
- 56 Hither Green Lane, 
Bordesley  

(Pages 3 - 10)  

To consider a Planning Application for the replacement of a 
bungalow with a dormer bungalow. 
 
Applicant: Mr Nevil Jinks 
 
(Report attached) 
(Abbey Ward)  

5. Planning Application 
2008/289/FUL - The 
Kingfisher School, 
Clifton Close, 
Matchborough West  

(Pages 11 - 14)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a 
concrete garage and a 65 metres straight run of 4.5 metre 
high sports netting. 
 
Applicant: The Kingfisher School 
 
(Report attached) 
(Matchborough Ward)  

6. Application 
2008/303/OUT - Land at 
Peterbrook Close, 
Oakenshaw  

(Pages 15 - 22)  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for a residential 
development. 
 
Applicant:  Property Services, Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Report attached) 
(Headless Cross and Oakenshaw Ward)  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 4th November, 2008 
 

7. Application 
2008/304/OUT - Land off 
Banners Lane, Crabbs 
Cross  

(Pages 23 - 30)  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for a residential 
development. 
 
Applicant:  Property Services, Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Report attached) 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

8. Application 
2008/305/OUT - Land at 
Wirehill Drive, Lodge 
Park  

(Pages 31 - 38)  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for a residential 
development. 
 
Applicant:  Property Services, Redditch Borough Council. 
 
(Report attached) 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

9. Application 2008/316/FUL 
- 1207 Evesham Road, 
Astwood Bank  

(Pages 39 - 44)  

To consider a Planning Application for internal alterations 
and addition of conservatory to rear to enable whole of 
premises to be used as a restaurant. 
 
Applicant: Mr R Seed 
 
(Report attached) 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

10. Information Report  

(Pages 45 - 48)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To receive and note an item of information relating to the 
outcome of an appeal against a Planning decision. 

(Report attached) 

(Winyates Ward)  

11. Enforcement of planning 
control  

(Pages 49 - 52)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To consider a breach of planning control (covering report) 

(Item below refers) 

(The Appendix to this report is confidential in view of the fact 
that it contains confidential information relating to individuals’ 
identities and alleged breaches of planning control in respect 
of the following Enforcement matter, which could result in 
prosecution by the Council and has therefore only been 
made available to Members and relevant Officers.) 

(Covering Report attached)  

12. Enforcement Report 
2008/025/ENF - 
Castleditch Lane, 
Oakenshaw  

(Pages 53 - 54)  

To consider a breach of Planning Control in respect of an 
exention to the side of a property. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
(Oakenshaw and Headless Cross Ward)  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 4th November, 2008 
 

13. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Borough Director, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 

14. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
  

  

 
 





  

Planning 
Committee 

Various Wards 

4 November 2008 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\0\3\AI00001306\PLANNINGAPPLICATIONSCOVERINGREPORT0.doc 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To determine applications for planning consent (covering report 
only). 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to other material 
considerations, the attached applications be determined. 
  

3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 
3.1 Financial : None. 
 
3.2 Policy  : As detailed in each individual application. 
 
3.3 Legal : Set out in the following Acts:- 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991 

   Human Rights Act 1998 
   Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
3.5 Risk : As detailed in each individual application. 
 
4 Report 
 
 The following items on the Agenda detail planning appli
[...]
 for planning permission, and therefore this 
authority would retain control over this possible future use.  There is 
therefore no ground for refusal of this application on the basis of a possible 
future use for commercial purposes.  
 
As a point of clarification it should be noted that density is calculated in 
terms of the number of dwellings per hectare, and therefore the increase in 
the number of bedrooms would not result in an increase in the density of 
development on this site.  
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposal is fully compliant with the relevant 
planning policies and guidance, and would be unlikely to cause any 
significant detrimental impacts to the amenities of surrounding residents or 
to the visual amenities of the area and as such the proposal is considered 
to be acceptable. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1) Development to commence within 3 years 
2) Sample materials to be submitted 
3) Landscaping scheme and boundary treatment to be submitted  
4) Landscaping scheme and boundary treatment to be implemented 
5) Limited working hours during construction  
6) Parking and access to be constructed prior to occupation 
7) Drainage details to be submitted and agreed  

 
Informatives 
 
Highway to remain free of mud and obstructions  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10



  

Planning 
Committee 

Matchborough Ward  

4 November 2008 
 

 

 

2008/289/FUL ERECTION OF A CONCRETE GARAGE AND A 65 METRE STRAIGHT 
RUN OF 4.5 METRE HIGH SPORTS NETTING 

 THE KINGFISHER SCHOOL, CLIFTON CLOSE, MATCHBOROUGH 
WEST, REDDITCH 

 APPLICANT: THE KINGFISHER SCHOOL 
 EXPIRY DATE: 5 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Site consists of a detached school building (formerly Icknield First School) 
with playgrounds, fields and general landscaping surrounding the building. 
[...]
ly with the planning policy framework 
and unlikely to cause harm to amenity or safety and as such is therefore 
considered to be acceptable.  
 

Page 36



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

4 November 2008 
 

Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 
1. Time limit for commencement of development and for submission of 

reserved matters, including definition of reserved matters to follow. 
2. Planning obligation content requirements at reserved matters stage 
3. Limit on operating hours during construction 
4. Noise assessment to accompany reserved matters application unless 

made only for access or landscaping details. 
5. Secured by design principles to be incorporated into reserved matters 

scheme and a statement submitted with application(s) to demonstrate 
how this has been done 

 
Informatives 
 
1. Lighting 
2. Odour control 
3. Highways  
4. Sewer locations  
5. Secured by design – note comments of Crime Risk Manager  
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38



  

Planning 
Committee 

Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward 

4 November 2008 
 
 

 

 

2008/316/FUL INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND ADDITION OF CONSERVATORY TO 
REAR TO ENABLE WHOLE OF PREMISES TO BE USED AS A 
RESTAURANT 

 1207 EVESHAM ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK 
 APPLICANT: MR R SEED 
 EXPIRY DATE: 26 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 

The site is situated on the eastern side of Evesham Road adjacent to but 
outside of the defined District centre for Astwood Bank which is situated 
on the western side of Evesham Road as defined in the adopted Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3. The existing bungalow has up until recently, 
been operating partly as a restaurant by the name of ‘Barrington’s’ 
retaining a small part of the bungalow for residential use. 

Existing hard standings to the front and rear of the bungalow provide 
space for car parking. Acce
[...]
osals upon residential amenity.  

Page 40



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

4 November 2008 
 

 

Principle of development 

Members may recall planning application 2006/048, which was presented 
before planning committee on 7th May 2006. This application, which 
proposed the part change of use from a bungalow in residential use to that 
of a restaurant, was recommended for refusal by Officers at that time, but 
the application was supported and approved by the Planning Committee. 
Planning permission was granted for a scheme which retained a front 
portion of the bungalow (that nearest to Evesham Road) for residential 
use, but allowed the change of use of the rear part of the bungalow to a 
restaurant use. Other than the standard condition requiring that works 
start within 3 years from the date of the planning consent, other conditions 
attached to the permission restrict the use to A3 (restaurant) use only; 
restrict hours of opening to between 11.00 to 23.30 hrs on Mondays to 
Saturdays, and from 12 noon to 18.00 hrs on Sundays. The final condition 
requires the applicant to submit a scheme for the minimisation of 
emissions arising from cooking odour from the premises. 

Your Officers had recommended the refusal of application 2006/048 on 
the basis that the proposal would constitute an unacceptable and 
incompatible commercial use in this predominantly residential part of 
Astwood Bank which was considered to be to the detriment of living 
conditions and amenities of adjoining residents and therefore contrary to 
Policy E(TCR).12 of the Local Plan. Given that the site is also outside of 
the District Centre, Officers considered that the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy E(TCR).9 which seeks to maintain the existing centre on 
the western side of Evesham Road.  

The application as submitted in 2006 was presented as a tea room facility 
(which falls within Class A3 of the Use Classes Order as does a 
restaurant). Members on balance considered that 
[...]
ving regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:  

1. Time limit for commencement of development (three years)  
2. Restriction of use to A3 only and no takeaways or deliveries from 

the premises 
3. The premises shall be closed and cleared of customers  and no 

deliveries of goods to the premises shall take place outside the 
hours of 11.00 to 23.30 hrs on Mondays to Saturdays and from 
12.00 to 18.00 hrs on Sundays  

4. In the case of any changes to cooking operations, the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority should be sought for 
means of cooking odour / extraction equipment. 

5. Customer entrance to the premise to be via the front (west facing) 
elevation to the premises only 

Page 43



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

4 November 2008 
 

 

6. Maximum number of covers (limited to 38). 
7. No outdoor seating / dining to take place outside of the building 
8. Development to be in accordance with submitted floor plan layout – 

drawing number sk 0105 001  

 

Page 44



  

 

Planning  
Committee 

 Winyates Ward  

4 November 2008 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\3\AI00001307\InformationReport0.doc/LW 

 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 
 
(Report of  Acting Head of Environment & Planning) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To receive an item of information in relation to an outcome of an 

appeal against a planning decision.  
 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

 the item of information be noted.  
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 
 

3.1 There are no financial, legal, policy or risk implications for the 
Council.  

 
 Report 
 
4. Background 

 
4.1 Planning Application file.  

 
5. Consultation 

 
5.1 There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 

Council Officers.  
 
6. Other Implications 

 
There are no perceived impacts on Asset Management, Community 
Safety, Human Resources, Social Exclusion or Sustainability. 
 

7. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Ruth Bamford (Acting Head of Planning & 
Building Control), who can be contacted on extension 3219 (email: 
ruth.bamford@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Outcome of Appeal against a Planning 

Decision 

Agenda Item 10Page 45



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

 

Appendix 

 

 

4 November 2008 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\3\AI00001307\InformationReport0.doc/LW 

OUTCOME OF APPEAL AGAINST A PLANNING DECISION 
 
Reference: 2008/058 
 
Proposal:  Variation of condition 14 of planning 

application 2007/313 to increase the permitted 
opening hours of builders merchant 

 Buildland, Oxleasow Road, East Moons Moat 
 

(Winyates Ward) 
 
The application sought permission for a builders merchants without 
complying with a condition attached to planning permission 
2007/313. The condition was No.14 which stated that the hours of 
opening shall be limited to between:- 
 
07:30 to 17:00 hours Monday to Saturday 
10:00 to 14:00 hours Sundays, and the premises shall not be open 
for business on Public and Bank Holidays 
 
Members may recall that planning permission was refused for the 
above development in April this year. The reason for refusal was 
based on the increased activity during Bank and Public Holidays that 
would generate additional noise in the area hindering the amenities 
of the neighbouring residential occupiers. 
 
The applicants appealed against this decision and put a case 
forward as to why the variation of the condition should be allowed. 
As part of the appeal process, neighbouring residential occupiers 
submitted representations against the development. 
 
The Inspector understood the issues of the appeal to be that the 
development would alter in such a manner that it could be 
incompatible with the designation of the site and its surroundings as 
a primarily employment area. Also, in relation to th
[...]
direct financial implications in the reports. 
 
Legal 
 

3.2 Legal implications are as detailed in the reports and as set out in the 
following Acts:- 

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

3.3 In terms of the exempt elements of the report(s), and the “public 
interest” test for exempt consideration, Officers consider that it is 
rarely likely to be in the public’s best interest to reveal information 
which is the subject of possible subsequent legal action (S.100 I of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order, 2006) refers. 

 
3.4 Under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights, 

everyone has the right to respect for his/her private and family life, 
home and correspondence. 

Agenda Item 11Page 49



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

4 November 2008 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\3\AI00001308\CoveringEnforcementReport0.doc/LW 

3.5 Interference with this right is only allowed in limited circumstances 
where it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society for, among other things, the protection of the 
rights and freedom of others.  A balance needs to be drawn between 
the right to develop land in accordance with planning permission and 
the rights under Article 8 of adjacent occupiers. 

 
Policy 
 

3.6 Policy implications are as detailed in the individual report(s), the 
Planning Enforcement Policy and as set out in the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 

 
3.7 Risk 
 

As detailed within each specific report as appropriate. 
 

4. Other Implications 
 
Any Asset Management, Community Safety, Human Resources and 
Sustainability implications will be detailed in the attached separate 
report(s). 
 
Social Exclusion: Enforcement action is taken equally and fairly, 

regardless of the status of the person or 
organisation, or the subject of enforcement 
action. 

 
5. Consultation 

 
There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 
Council Officers. 
 

6. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Iain Mackay (Planning Enforcement 
Officer) who can be contacted on extension 3205  
(email:-iain.mackay@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

7. Appendices 
 
Appendix  - Key to Exempt Information (in respect of all the 

following Enforcement Report(s)). 
 
(In view of the fact that it contains confidential information relating to 
the affairs of individuals and their identities and information relating 
to alleged breaches of Planning Control which could result in 
prosecution by the Council, the personal information attached to this 
report has been made available to Members and relevant Officers 
only.) 

Page 50



Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52



  

Planning 
Committee 

Headless Cross and Oakenshaw Ward 

4 November 2008 
 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 1 – 2008/025/ENF 
 
Erection of extension to side 
Castleditch Lane, Oakenshaw, Redditch 

 
1. Background / Key Issues 
 
1.1 This matter comes before your Committee with regard to the 

construction of an unauthorised extension to the side of these 
commercial premises, currently operating as a hot food takeaway. 

 
1.2 On the 28 February 2008, your Enforcement Officer noted the 

unauthorised extension at these premises whilst investigating other 
matters.  The property is a standalone red brick built building with a 
dual pitched roof situated opposite the local community centre and 
close to designated public open space and a special wildlife site.  
The extension was particularly noticeable as it had been constructed 
with a flat roof using white Upvc cladding material and did not match 
the adjacent building. 

 
1.3 A check of the records revealed that no application had been 

received for any extension to the property, and on the 1 March 2008 
your Enforcement Officer issued a planning contravention notice with 
a view to identifying the owner or occupier.  Separate investigations 
revealed however that the occupier of the property was in the Far 
East following a family bereavement. 

 
1.4 On the 22 May 2008, I was contacted by a planning agent who 

advised me that he had been instructed to deal with the matter.  Due 
to difficulties in communicating with his client, he asked for a period 
of grace in which to submit the planning application, which was 
agreed at 8 weeks maximum.  

 
1.5 On the 17 October 2008, a check of the records revealed that no 

application had been received, and a site visit by your Enforcement 
Officer confirmed that the extension was still in situ. 

 
2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Agent in this matter has been contacted again and a response 

is awaited.  It is not certain however as to whether or not he is still 
instructed to act for the owner. 

Agenda Item 12Page 53



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  
 
 

4 November 2008 
 

 
2.2 The extension as built is not certain to be approved as the materials 

used do not match the existing brick and tile building.  Your Officers 
also consider that the appearance of the extension not only 
adversely affects the appearance of the existing building, but is also 
detrimental to the visual amenity of the surrounding area.  Your 
Officers consider that enforcement action may be needed to secure 
its removal. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic and 

Property Services in consultation with the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to take enforcement action, 
including the instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in 
relation to a breach of planning control, namely, without 
planning permission, the erection of a side extension.  
Enforcement action would be by way of the serving of an 
Enforcement Notice and the instigating of prosecution 
proceedings if necessary in the event of any failure to comply 
with any requirement of that Notice. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Applications for planning permission
	4 Application 2008/275/FUL - 56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley
	5 Planning Application 2008/289/FUL - The Kingfisher School, Clifton Close, Matchborough West
	6 Application 2008/303/OUT - Land at Peterbrook Close, Oakenshaw
	7 Application 2008/304/OUT - Land off Banners Lane, Crabbs Cross
	8 Application 2008/305/OUT - Land at Wirehill Drive, Lodge Park
	9 Application 2008/316/FUL - 1207 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank
	10 Information Report
	11 Enforcement of planning control
	ENFORCEMENT CONF APPENDIX

	12 Enforcement Report 2008/025/ENF - Castleditch Lane, Oakenshaw



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

 Tuesday, 4 November 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair) and Councillors B Clayton (substituting 
for Councillor Smith), D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, R Kindon, S Mullins, H Rajwanshi and 
A Rutt 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

34. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Boyd-
Carpenter and Smith. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R King declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2008/305/OUT (Outline Planning Application 
for a residential development on land at Wirehill Drive, Lodge Park) 
as detailed separately at Minute 41 below. 
 
Councillor Field declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Enforcement Report 2008/025/ENF (Breach of Planning Control in 
respect of an extension to the side of a property) as detailed 
separately at Minute 45 below. 
 
Councillor MacMillan, as a non-member of the Committee, declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in Planning Application 2008/275 
(Replacing a bungalow with a dormer bungalow at 56 Hither Green 
Lane, Bordesley) as detailed separately at Minute 37 below. 
 

36. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined a number of Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 

 

Offices tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to five of the applications being 
considered.  
 

37. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/275/FUL - 56 HITHER GREEN 
LANE, BORDESLEY  
 
Replacement of a bungalow with a dormer bungalow 
Applicant: Mr N Kins 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Thornton – objector 
Mr N Crowther – objector 
Councillor C MacMillan – objector 
Mr N Jinks – Applicant 
Mr D Jones – Agent for the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informative in the main report.  
 
(Prior to commencement of his public speaking session, Councillor 
MacMillan, speaking in a personal capacity as an objector to the 
application, declared his personal and prejudicial interest in view of 
the fact that he lived in close proximity to the application site. In 
accordance with regulations governing Members’ interests - Section 
81 of the Local Government Act 2000 - at the conclusion of public 
speaking, he withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of the application.) 
 

38. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/289/FUL - THE KINGFISHER 
SCHOOL, CLIFTON CLOSE, MATCHBOROUGH WEST  
 
Erection of a concrete garage and 65 metre straight 
run of 4.5 metre high sports netting 
Applicant: The Kingfisher School 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 

 

Mrs Tyler – objector and Mr Adams, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations: 
 
1) in respect of the erection of the concrete garage, 

Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to the 
condition detailed below: 

 
 “The development to which this permission relates must 

be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of 

Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004”; and 

  
2) in respect of the sports netting proposed for the eastern 

boundary of the school site, Planning Permission be 
REFUSED for the following reason: 

 
 “The proposed netting, by virtue of its height, represents 

a substantial structure which would lead to an obtrusive 
and incongruous feature of detriment which would be 
visually unacceptable causing detrimental visual impact 
to the surrounding residential amenity.  As such, the 
development would be contrary to Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.” 

 
(The decision taken in respect of the proposed sports netting was 
contrary to Officer recommendation for the reason stated above.) 
 

39. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/303/OUT - LAND AT 
PETERBROOK CLOSE, OAKENSHAW  
 
Outline Residential Development 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mrs Southwell – objector 
Mrs Powell – objector 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 

 

Mr Clarke – objector 
Mr R Kindon – on behalf of the Applicant.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informatives in the main report.  
 

40. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/304/OUT - LAND OFF 
BANNERS LANE, CRABBS CROSS  
 
Outline Residential Development 
Applicant: Property Services, Redditch Borough Council 
 
The Committee noted that this matter had been WITHDRAWN by 
Officers at the request of the Applicant and was not discussed. 
 

41. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/305/OUT - LAND AT WIREHILL 
DRIVE, LODGE PARK  
 
Outline Residential Development 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Blewitt - objector 
Mr P Bird – objector 
Ms P Tanner – objector 
Mr Willmott – objector   
Cllr A Fry – Ward Member and objector 
Mr R Kindon – on behalf of the Applicant.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and Informatives in the main report and the 
following additional conditions and informatives: 
 
“6.   - Development only to be located on area noted as 

R1 on plan and not on land shown as R2; 
 
  7.   - Details of access arrangements during 

construction to be agreed and complied with to 
prevent damage to R2 land to be retained at the 
frontage of the site. 

 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 

 

  8.   H13 Access, turning and parking. 
 
Informatives 
 
  6.   HN1 Mud on the road. 
 
  7.   - The Reserved Matters application(s) shall include 

provision for highway safety improvement works 
on Wirehill Drive in the vicinity of the site.”   

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor R King declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
view of the fact that one of the objectors was known to him, and 
withdrew from the meeting.)  
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/316/FUL - 1207 EVESHAM 
ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Internal alterations and addition of conservatory to rear 
to enable whole of premises to be used as a restaurant 
Applicant:  Mr R Seed 
:   
Mr G Roberts and Ms T Hawkes, objectors and Mr C Eaves, Agent 
for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed development, located outside of the defined 
Astwood Bank District Centre boundary, would constitute an 
intensification of a commercial use which would be 
unacceptable and incompatible with this predominantly 
residential part of Evesham Road, Astwood Bank and 
detrimental to the living conditions and amenities of nearby 
and adjoining residents.  As such the proposal would be 
contrary to Policies E(TCR).9, B(NE).4 and E(TCR).12 of the 
adopted Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.”  
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason stated above.) 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

Tuesday, 4 November 2008 

 

43. INFORMATION ITEM  
 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to an 
outcome of an appeal against a Planning decision, namely: 
 
Planning Reference 2008/058 
 
Variation of Condition 14 of Planning Application 2007/313 
Increase to permitted Opening Hours of Bulders Merchant 
Buildland, Oxleasow Road, East Moons Moat 
 
The Committee noted that this appeal against the Committee’s 
decision to refuse planning permission for the proposed 
extension had been ALLOWED, subject to the conditions as 
stated in the report.   
 

44. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered a contravention of planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minute below. 
 

45. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2008/025/ENF - CASTLEDITCH LANE, 
OAKENSHAW  
 
Unauthorised erection of extension to side of premises. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, the erection, without planning 
permission, of a side extension; and 

 
2) such actions comprise the serving of an Enforcement 

Notice and the instigating of prosecution proceedings, if 
necessary, in the event of any failure to comply with any 
requirement of that Notice. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Field declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
view of the fact that he lived within 100m of the Application site.) 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 11.22 pm       ……………………………….. 
            CHAIR 


